
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 2000
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
% CHANGE IN PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV. MO.

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
% CHANGE IN CI I PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV MO.

AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

JULY 2000 JUNE 2000AUGUST 2000
$1.70

1.4128
1.4278
0.0438

0.00056
13.70
13.08

9.46
12.38
11.16

10,892

27.45 %
7.97 %

63.32 %
1.26 %

3.58 %
2.96 %
5.71%

339

1,455,310,764
36,829,750
46,692,404

95,881
1,371,692,729

-0.70 %

90,149,443
153,610,162

37,654,598
67,276,792

3,800,138
17,163,345

369,654,478
8,149,525

28,336,233
781,179

406,921,415
5,699,547

24,692,705
376,529,163

-0.87 %
1.83 %

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

$1.29
1.2691
1.9726
0.0557

0.00061
14.46
12.58
10.66
11.87
11.95

11,115

26.50 %
8.06 %

63.20 %
2.24 %

3.54 %
2.93 %
5.71 %

369

1,520,859,290
38,593,700
40,661,531

87,898
1,441,516,161

+1.70 %

95,151,297
157,244,608

40,048,362
68,873,303

3,987,068
16,247,495

381,552,133
6,913,850

24,916,633
1,297,869

414,680,485
3,647,737

29,059,250
381,973,498

-1.83
1.85 %

$1.48
1.2659
1.7952
0.0577

0.00058
13.95
12.56
10.13
11.87
11.61

NA/

29.37 %
7.31 %

61.24 %
2.08 %

3.56 %
2.94 %
5.68 %

376

1,509,634,533
40,705,691
49,909,984

370,316
1,418,648,542

-1.59 %

95,430,661
162,779,817

41,664,363
70,321,653

4,123,214
26,594,751

400,914,459
14,350,533
31,928,628

827,122
448,020,742

6,468,367
24,891,691

416,660,684
+9.08

1.81 %



PAGE 2:   CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY   RELEASED: SEPTEMBER 15, 2000

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

JULY 2000

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE

ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER

MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.

JUNE 2000

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. MONTH INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

12,932,724

+0.29
+3.52
+4.04
+2.10
+3.41

+63.69
+5.07

2,648,382
4,378,336
1,161,111
1,941,682

109,417
719,272

10,958,200
84.73 %

430,026
872,626
182,901
326,758

23,590
138,623

1,974,524
15.27 %

AUGUST 2000 JULY 2000

23.80
40.60
10.39
17.54

1.03
6.64

100.00

AUGUST 2000

12,308,134

2,576,322
4,163,156
1,112,543
1,873,033

104,639
447,149

10,276,842
83.50 %

493,075
909,251
179,340
348,686

23,976
76,964

2,031,292
16.50 %

NA/
NA/

9,863,494
6,152,673
2,925,331

53,592,687
41,965,680

2,379,957
18,918,910

12,696
135,811,428

22,464,172
3,984,593

109,362,663

100,081
2,674,438

871,251,302
6,937,993

880,963,814
5,084,219
7,299,026

868,580,569

830,368
19,349,996
11,431,613

2,130
31,614,107

3,581,812
10,811,961
17,220,334

50
59

47,133,432

10,459,660
5,062,274
3,003,753

51,343,510
44,855,914

2,437,096
22,324,940

54,974
139,542,121

23,240,118
144,761

116,157,242

207,316
2,648,354

907,573,636
7,393,184

917,822,490
5,037,813
1,726,440

911,058,237

2,803,761
19,905,122
26,105,231

80
48,814,194

6,668,032
9,818,978

32,327,184

53
58

43,605,805

8,740,267
6,290,763
3,247,777

52,130,338
40,457,911

2,042,471
17,150,227

106,084
130,165,838

24,137,145
2,339,310

103,689,383

0
2,728,948

869,573,360
7,565,716

879,868,024
5,395,206
5,618,952

868,853,866

1,079,734
31,705,916
18,794,279

0
51,579,929

4,704,973
17,430,347
29,444,609

52


