

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.comhome page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 2000

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	August 2000	JULY 2000	June 2000
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$1.48	\$1.29	\$1.70
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.2659 1.7952	1.2691 1.9726	1.4128 1.4278
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)			
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.0577	0.0557	0.0438
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00058	0.00061	0.00056
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	13.95	14.46	13.70
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	12.56	12.58	13.08
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	10.13	10.66	9.46
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	11.87	11.87	12.38
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	11.61	11.95	11.16
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	11,115	10,892
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
PERCENT CLASS I	29.37 %	26.50 %	27.45 %
PERCENT CLASS II	7.31 %	8.06 %	7.97 %
PERCENT CLASS III	61.24 %	63.20 %	63.32 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	2.08 %	2.24 %	1.26 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	3.56 %	3.54 %	3.58 %
Protein	2.94 %	2.93 %	2.96 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.68 %	5.71 %	5.71%
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	376	369	339
RECEIPTS			
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,509,634,533	1,520,859,290	1,455,310,764
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	40,705,691	38,593,700	36,829,750
Less: Beginning Inventory	49,909,984	40,661,531	46,692,404
Less: Overage	370,316	87,898	95,881
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,418,648,542	1,441,516,161	1,371,692,729
% Change In Producer Milk From Prev. Mo.	-1.59 %	+1.70 %	-0.70 %
CLASS I UTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	95,430,661	95,151,297	90,149,443
REDUCED FAT MILK	162,779,817	157,244,608	153,610,162
Lowfat Milk	41,664,363	40,048,362	37,654,598
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	70,321,653	68,873,303	67,276,792
Buttermilk	4,123,214	3,987,068	3,800,138
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	26,594,751	16,247,495	17,163,345
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	400,914,459	381,552,133	369,654,478
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	14,350,533	6,913,850	8,149,525
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	31,928,628	24,916,633	28,336,233
Excess Shrinkage	827,122	1,297,869	781,179
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	448,020,742	414,680,485	406,921,415
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,468,367	3,647,737	5,699,547
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	24,891,691	29,059,250	24,692,705
	44C CCO CO4	381,973,498	376,529,163
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	416,660,684	301,373,430	0.0,020,.00
**TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I **CHANGE IN CI I PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV MO.	+9.08	-1.83	-0.87 %

Page 2: Central Federal Order No. 32 Statistical Summary		RELEASED: SEPTEMBER 15, 2000		
CLASS II UTILIZATION	August 2000	JULY 2000	June 2000	
FLUID CREAM	8,740,267	10,459,660	9,863,494	
Sour Cream and Dips	6,290,763	5,062,274	6,152,673	
Yogurt	3,247,777	3,003,753	2,925,331	
COTTAGE CHEESE	52,130,338	51,343,510	53,592,687	
Frozen Desserts	40,457,911	44,855,914	41,965,680	
OTHER CLASS II	2,042,471	2,437,096	2,379,957	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	17,150,227	22,324,940	18,918,910	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	106,084	54,974	12,696	
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	130,165,838	139,542,121	135,811,428	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	24,137,145	23,240,118	22,464,172	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,339,310	144,761	3,984,593	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	103,689,383	116,157,242	109,362,663	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	0	207,316	100,081	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	2,728,948	2,648,354	2,674,438	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	869,573,360	907,573,636	871,251,302	
CLASS III TO NORPOOL 1 EANTS CLASS III SHRINKAGE	7,565,716	7,393,184	6,937,993	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	879,868,024	917,822,490	880,963,814	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,395,206	5,037,813	5,084,219	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	5,618,952	1,726,440	7,299,026	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	868,853,866	911,058,237	868,580,569	
OLACC IV LITH IZATION				
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS	4 070 704	0.000.704	000 000	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	1,079,734	2,803,761	830,368	
ENDING INVENTORY	31,705,916	19,905,122	19,349,996	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	18,794,279	26,105,231	11,431,613	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	0	80	2,130	
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	51,579,929	48,814,194	31,614,107	
	4,704,973	6,668,032	3,581,812	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	17,430,347	9,818,978	10,811,961	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	29,444,609	32,327,184	17,220,334	
No. of Pool Plants	52	53	50	
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	58	59	
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	43,605,805	47,133,432	

	PERCENT OF	August		POOL PLANTS % CHANGE PREV. MONTH (DAILY BASIS)		<u>July 2000</u>	
-	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES	Inside A rea	Outside Area		Inside Area	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	23.80	2,648,382	430,026	+0.29	2,576,322	493,075	
REDUCED FAT MILK	40.60	4,378,336	872,626	+3.52	4,163,156	909,251	
LOWFAT MILK	10.39	1,161,111	182,901	+4.04	1,112,543	179,340	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE M	∕IILK 17.54	1,941,682	326,758	+2.10	1,873,033	348,686	
BUTTERMILK	1.03	109,417	23,590	+3.41	104,639	23,976	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRII	nks 6.64	719,272	138,623	+63.69	447,149	76,964	
Sub-Total	100.00	10,958,200	1,974,524	+5.07	10,276,842	2,031,292	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUT	E DISPOSITIONS	84.73 %	15.27 %		83.50 %	16.50 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,93	12,932,724		12,30	12,308,134	

Nотеѕ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

REVISED. CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.